

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALAN MCCLAIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Arkansas
Insurance Department

Defendant-Appellee,

COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF ARKANSAS; PIGGOTT COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas

Civil Action No.: 4:21-cv-864-BRW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KALDEROS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

TREVOR L. WEAR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH HARDCASTLE
CODY L. REAVES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

April 16, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Kalderos, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY.....vi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE PANEL DECISION IS BASED UPON A MISTAKEN VIEW OF
THE OPERATION OF THE 340B PROGRAM4

II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CONTROLLING PREC-
EDENT ON AN ISSUE OF SURPASSING IMPORTANCE.....8

 A. Arkansas Act 1103 Is Preempted By Federal Law8

 B. The Panel Incorrectly Decided An Issue Of National Significance ...10

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 32(a) AND LOCAL RULE 28A(h)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011).....3

AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra,
543 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Del. 2021).....5

Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.,
823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016)9

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....2, 8, 9

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004).....3, 10

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984).....10

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....8

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013).....8

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa,
No. 21-cv-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021), *appeal*
docketed, No. 21-5299 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2021)7

Sanofi-Aventis US, LLC v. US Dep’t HHS,
570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 58
F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)5, 6

Sanofi-Aventis US, LLC v. US Dep’t HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)5, 7

Constitution, Statutes and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)4
 La. Stat. Ann. §§ 2881-2886.....3
 42 C.F.R. § 447.504(c)(1)7
 42 C.F.R. § 447.505(c)(2)7
 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Legislative Materials

A.B. 7789, 246th Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2024)4
 H. 7879, 2024 Leg. Sess. (R.I. 2024).....4
 H.B. 671, 67th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2024)4
 H.B. 1056, 446th Sess. Gen. Assemb. (Md. 2024).....3
 H.B. 4010, 82d Leg. Assemb., 2024 Reg. Sess. (Or. 2024)4
 H.B. 5350, 102d Leg., 2024 Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2023).....4
 H.F. 4991, 93d Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2024)4
 H.S.B. 590, 90th Gen. Assemb., 2024 Sess. (Iowa 2024)4
 L.B. 984, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2024).....4
 S. 1239, 125th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2024)4
 S.B. 8, Gen. Assemb., 2024 Feb. Sess. (Conn. 2024) 4
 S.B. 27, 2024 Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2024)3
 S.B. 28, 90th Leg., 2024 Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2024)3
 S.B. 119, 2024 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2024).....3
 S.B. 256, 65th Leg., 2024 Gen. Sess. (Utah 2024)4

S.B. 325, 2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2024).....3

S.B. 751, 102d Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2024)4

S.B. 1251, 56th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2024)4

S.B. 1608, 126th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2024)4

S.B. 1628, 59th Leg., 2d Sess. (Okla. 2024).....4

S.B. 2520, 193d Gen. Court (Mass. 2024).....3

S.B. 3727, 103d Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2024)4

Other Authorities

HRSA, HHS, *Manufacturer Notices to Covered Entities*,
<https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/manufacturing-notices> (last updated Mar.
2024)7
